UNITED NATIONS

GENFRAL
- Py . I"\’ f
GEMFERAL .

7 Octobexr 1950

ORIGINAL: BMGLIGH

o . (nn s gL p— dey n 4 8 L e AmP. G el e W te e e et o - N ot s e Ll A ne e ae e m—— .o ——

, .F,fth Ll U'rn
' Agendr iteu 38 (b) nnﬂ (v)

STATUS OF BULGETARY AUTHORIZATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1950:

ADVANCES FROM THE VIORKING CAPTILAT, FUND AND UNFORUSEEN AND
EATRAORDINARY. BXPVHIES FOR 1950

el .

Report of the .orvebery-Genur~1

L. The Gen@rcl Logemply ot 1o fourth sesulon authorized the Sacretary~General
to toke tho following actlion under the torms of resolution 357 (IV) and
358 (IV) vespectively: .
{1) To onter, unier corbain conditions, into comnitments to moot
wnforescen and extraordinary eXpenses dufing the year 1950;
(1i) To advance funis {rom the Working Capital Fund for the above-
montioned. purposes, as well as to finance verious revolving funde,
to make loans to speclalized agencies and to-mako advances for certain
) other DUrposos. '
é. Following the procedurs sdcpted: leat jear, the present roport is divided
Anto three partas, as follows:

. . . » Ione
PART I - UNFORESEDN AND }fTRfORDINTRY TKPIISFS : S |
PART IT =~ REVOLVING ¥UNDS AND RECOVERABLE ADV%IPES . - 4
PANT IIT - LOANS TO SPECIATIZED AGENCIES S 8

PART T - TMIPORESENN AND HXTRAORDINARY EXPEHSESV
3.. By tho terms of rouolut on 357 i f} italfuovocen and exbraocrdinary
expensen): B .
"The Secretery-General, with the nrior concubrence of the Advisory
_"mgpmmjttggwppmAﬂminiﬂtrative snd Buinctery Quzstiens, wnl oubject to the
' financial 1"@{;ﬁla’n';iom: of the Urnited Netlondg, is authorized to enter-into

o cgmmitme?ts té moet unforeseen and extraordinary exponses; provided that
b f
L NI BN :

_ . i : - /tne CONCUYIencys
Ll Ta l NS ; . A/lh"??



A/ih32
Page 2

the concurrence of the Advisory f‘omnittee shall not he necoss'):'y fort
. "(2) Such cormitments not excéeding a total of $2,000,000, if
the Secretéﬁm—-General corbifies that they relete to the
malntennnce of peece and security or to wpent oconomic
rehabilitation; _ o
"(v) Such comitments as may be necensory to proviie for_reaéona'ble
oxpences for the propused Fconomlc Corrmuission Tor the Middle
Eaéﬁ,' chouldl the Economic and Social Council decide that this
"~ Commission shall be:createl in 1950;
"(c) Such comnitments as mey be mecessary to provile for expenses
of meetings of the Economils and Soclal Council should she -
Council, having raconslderel the question of its place of
‘moeting in the 1ight of the dobates in the Goneral Assembly;
confimm its decialon to holi its eleventh sossion at Geneva;
"(4) Such commitments, Auly certificd by the Presiient of ‘the
' Intermetionsl Ceurt of th'i;ir;é, velnting to oXpenses occasioneid:
(2) B,y the denignation of nl nd_lioc Julges (Statuts,
“Articls 31), : SR
(11) ‘By thoe ‘appointment of assessors (Statute, Article 30)
~ or of witnesses and experts (Statute, Article 50),
(111) By the holding of sessicns of the Court away Trom
' 'I‘he.IIagﬁ.e‘ (Stétuté,’Ar‘aiclé 22), '
enl which 4o not exceed $2h,000,’$2‘3 000 end 75,000 respectively
unier each of these three heailngs.
L, In September 1950, the oecrets ;:y-Genernl obtained the concurrence of the
Adviaory Committee on Mninistrative ani Budsebary %ue tions for on sdvance
from the Working Capital Funi for the purchane ‘of zome of the pemanent equipment
included iIn tho buiget estimates for 1951, the nrocurement of which is
‘ necesaitafei by the enrlier move of the Secretariazt into the new Hesdquarters,
The Secretary-General is nov entering into commltments which ere eximcted,, to
total $315,000 ond will provide for the purchagse sni dolivery by 3L December 1950
of office furniture and equipment smounting to $198,500, reprciuction equipment
such as offset presses totalling $60 ,000, library equipment Including book-stacks
and shelving emouwnting to $’+3‘,800 end photographic and motion plcturo equlvment
‘not exﬂeeiing £312 ,000.
/The Secretary-Genernt



A/l‘}Eé 7
Pare 3

The Eecretsﬁvaonerﬁl will snbmiﬁ”su;plementany-estiméteﬁ Tor 1250 tn cover
these comritments and tho 1951 buiget estimetes will be corresponiingly reduced.
An oxseption will, hovever, he requested for the prograrms cf libeawy equirment
for which a relucticn of $27,300 only will be proposed inatead of $43,800, in
orler to commlete th2 purchnce of the total equipment in 1951 ingtead of in
1052 ord to bencefit by the weluction in prics wvhich wouli be gelned wnier the
procuremont contract now in process of ccmnlehlon.

5. Comaitments Inring 1650 vere eleo enbored into by the Secretary-Genersl
mnier sub-pavagranhs (8) and (c) of the shove-mentlonsel resoluticn. These
comuitments, the details of which ore nobted bolow, total k2,300, The
Secrebary-Genoral will submit suoplementnry estimates for 1950 to cover
these cormitments, as 1t iy not possible to absorb them within the 1950
regular buiget epnroprintiono,

1) Comitments relatine to the waintensnee of =eace nnd security or tc urment
Waees N S -

. é
S

ccononic wehabilitotion (sub-paragraph (r) of- tho resoluvtilon)

After the outbreak oi houstllitles in Koeres, ond acting under tho
suthorizatlon of  tho Seeurity Council with reimect to United Nations forces to
repel the ngoression in South Torea, the Scerotary-General appeinted 2 pereconal
reprepentative together with atalf, in eddition to the regular members eni
sboff of the United Nations Comisslon on Kerea. An zercplane hadl to bs
marchasod and additlonel officos oponed in Tolgyo and Pusen. This expansion of .
the United Netions activities in Korea in the interest of the maintenance of
intewational pence snl cecurity nocessoitated unforeseen cxpenilture estimated
ts reach a tobal of $300,000 by the end of the present year, of vhich nhout
$50,000'we3 to be previded for stal? to organizn‘ani‘snpervime veliel for
civillian war wrefuzees in Xorea. Accordingly, the Secretary-General anthorized
am advance cf $300,00D In fueust 1970 for the above purpose, ag a chargs on-
the Veorking Capital Funi.

(11) Commitments in rospect of the elaventh sengion of the Fconomlc an? Soclal

Council nt Genoeva (sub-paragraph (c) of the ressluticn)

The lconmemlic and Social Council, at its tenth sossion, confimmei ita
decision teoken =t tho ninth scssion to holl its eloventh seasion ot Geneva,
Accordingly, in May 1950, the Socretary-ﬁenerél authorized tho advence of sums up
to $142,300 from the Working Capital Funi to finance the eleventh sesuion of the

Feonomic and Bonlal Oowncil at Geneve.

i

JPLRE IT -



A/1432
Page I

PART TT - FEVCLVING FUNDS AND RECOVFRABLE ADVANCES

6. .The Secretary-Gonerel is authorized, under General Aseemhly resolution
358 :(TV) to advenco from the Working Capital Fund: ' '
"(1) * Such.mwis as oy be necessery to finance hudgeiary eppropriations
- ¢ opending recoint of contributions; swno so advanced shall be
reiubursel as eoon as receipts from contributions are available’
For the parpoee (rarfgreph 4#(a) of tho resolition).
"(11) Such sumd as, topethor with met sume owtotanding for the same -
: - purpodes, do nb exceed $250,000 to contirue the revolving fund
. to.Iinance uiseelloncons selt-liquidating purchases and cctivities,
Advances in excose of the toield of $250,000 pay be made with tho
rior concurrence of tho Advisory Cowmaittee on Aduinistrative and
Budpetary Questicne. The Secrestry-Goneral shall cubmit, with
the smwal accounts, an explenation of the outsianding balance of
the vevolving fund at ithe end of each vour (parcereph 4(c) of the
‘resolution). o R o
"(311) ‘Such sums es, togother with the sume previously sdvenced and
. outotanding for tle came wwrpose, do not cxcded $500,000 to'continue
the Staff Housing Tund in crder ‘o finence advance rental payment,
suarantee deposite and working capltsl requirements for housihg the
gtafl of -the Secvetoriat, Such advances shall be reimbuirsed to the
- Vorling Capital Fund following the recovéry of the rental a.'::tvam':os,
‘uarantee deposite and vorling caplital advances" (veragraph L(a) of
the resulution). ' ' ' S :
7. Advances made during 1950 under each of the above items are dealt with
periation belov: ’ ' .
(1) Advances to finance 'bur.".gp_'iia}*y appropriations pending recelpt of

contributions .
. Advances under this head am;nur&;ed to $4,492,193 at 31 March, 45 ,690,667
at 31 May, $7,838,210 &t 31 Jily, end reached $2,254,59% at the end of
Auguet 1990, These advances have since been repaid, following the receipt of

contributions from Members,

/(ii) Advanc_e_w



A/1432
Page 5

(ii) Advances to continue revolving finds to finance miscellenoows self -

liguidating purchases and activities

The nosition of advances made under this head as of 31 August 1950

wvas as follows: -

(a) .

(bf

(e)

(a)
(e)

Purpggg

Advences to finance on a reimbursable basis .

travel and related expenses of members of
certain Commissions of investigation,
conciliation, etc., operating in the
fleld ' '

-Advances to finance on a reimbursable basis

travel of additional represontatives to the
General Assembly, the Councils and
Cormissions, and additional local

transportation for delegntions

Inpire State Building oporating accdunt
Operating capital for the'défeteria ’
Revolving fund to finance travel of staff
loaned to specialized agencies end other

bodies (ae approved from time to time)

Revolvihg fund to finance miscollaneous self -
liquidating purchases and,activfﬁies (a8 approved
from time to time) ‘

Limit of
outstanding
amounta
authorized - Actual
~by the cutstanding
Secretary- amount
General as as at
et 31 August - 31 August
1950 1950
Dollars Dollars
- (us) (us)
30,000 9,335
100,000 46,047
20,000 7,538
25,000 - -.25,000
41,000 20,408
12,250 1,916
$228,250  $106,244

/(a) Advances



A /J.h32
Page 6

(e} Advances to finonce on a reiwbursible: basis travel and reloted einenses of

neumbere of certain Commissions of investigation, conciliation, 2uc.,
operating in the field Sl L

('b) Advances to finance on a reimbursable basis travel of additional °

representatives 'Lo the General Assembly, the Councils and Comulsgions, and

add.itional local transportation for delesations

© As a matter of convenlence to Members, and in order to cnewre priority of

"'troﬁ'ép'ortation, the 'United. Nations hes arranged, at the roquest of the

Governments concerned for travel for Membors! "extra'" representatives to the
General "‘Assembly ‘and for representatives to Councils, to comaissions of
1nvestiga.tion concxl*a.t* on, otc., operating in the field and. more generally
to- all United Na.ttons organs for 'whi ch trmxsnortati on fares are borne by

‘govermments. In such cages, Mcmbers ax}ree o reimbursc tne Uni ted. Na"ions for

costs of travel.
(c) =Empire State Building opsra ting account '

—

This fund provides for payment of 1enn 0l and for umiscéllancous alterations
made to space occupied by delegations in the Impire State Buv.ld*ne;.' éuch
payments are roimbursable by delemtions accordin to the spe.ce occupied.:'

(a) Operating capital for the cafeteria ‘ - S '
This fund is used to finance inventory suppl:t 68 1n ‘the cafeteria. R lounges

" and merchandizing coun‘bers at Lake Success and Flushing Mea.dows.

(e) Revolving f1u1d t0 finance travel of stai'i‘ loanéd, 'bo Bpecialized. a_gencie°

gnd other bodlen (as approved. from time to bimo)
This fund pr ovidos for travel expenses of Undted I\Iations staff members

who are loaned to specialized agencies, etc., for short periods of time om g

reimbursable basis,
(f) Revolving furd to finance mi scell'a.neouu seli‘ liqujda uing) purcha ses and,

activities (a5 approved f’xom twme to Umo)

This fund 1s used to iimmce mwccoJlaneon., self-liquida.ting purchases
e.g. standard equnpment such a8 shirts and shoes for resale to ‘guardo; books,
photographic postcards. concerning the United Nations for resale by the United

Nations bookshop , otc.

[(111)  Advances
e e—



Afik32
Pae;e 7

(iii) Advo.nc:es1 to cont* nue Staffl Hous-*ng Tund 4n order te finance es.vance

e g sObrnens . < S 7 2o

rental vayments, gudrantee d.eponi’fs otc.

.-Actual outstanding edvences on 31 August 1950 wnder thi o héad stood at.
$107,545, accounted for primarily by the $400,000 ;marantoe deposit made by the
“ United NHations in respect of the Farkway Villago -~apt1r'tmei'it projoéi: made
available for occupancy by the United Natiuns Secretariat and Dolegation
porsonnel. The balance of $7,545 reprecents edvonce ventol teyments in
connexion with similer apartment units mele availeble in the Greak Neck:

hounsing project.

/PART TII -



—

TAjikz2
Poge O

PART IIT - LOANS TO SPECIALIZED AGENCIES

8. The General Assembly, by resolutioun 358(IV), paragraph 4(d), authorized
the Secretary-General to advance from the Vorking Capttal Fund, subjJect %o
certain conditlons, "loans to spocialized agencies and preperatroy cormissions
of egencles to be ectablished by inter-governmental agreement under the
euspices of the United Natiecns to finance thelr worlz, pendin: receipt by the
agencies concerned of sufficient contributions under their owm bndgets,"”

Losns to speclallzed agencles cuthorized at 31 August 1550 stood as follows:

m‘l o Dol%;}ég%us )
(L) Internationsl Trade Organizat!oﬁ - Intarim Comnmicsion 346,450
(11) Preparatory Commiceion of ths Inter-Covernmontal
Maritime Organlzation | | 15,000

(1) ZInternational Trade Orpenization - Intorim Commission
By rcsolution Qkh(III); tho General Assenbly providoed that the exvenses of

the United Nations Conference on Trade and Mapluyment, nntil the croation of the
Interim Commission of the Internastional Trade Orgyanization at Havana, amounting

o $779,642 should be borne by the United Nations, This sum did not include
loang amounting t0 $166,430 made in 1948 to the Interim Commission., The o
resolution proﬁided for additional loanc to the Interim Commtssiou not exceeding
$30,000 for the period-l Fovember 1948 to 31 December 138, and not exceeding

_$3hh,8h3 for the perlod 1 January to 31 December 1949, The resolution further

réquested the Secretuary-General, in making such loans, to indicate that.all’loans

'already made, and thoae which might be made under the resolution, should be

repayable within two years from the date the loans were made, OSubsequently, the
General Aseembly, by resolution 358({IV), parvagraph 4(d), authorized the
Secretary-General, to grant an éxtension of one year to the Iuterim Comnission of
the International Trade Organization for the repayment of ths 1948 losns. The
status of outstanding loans to the Interim Comuission, including the loans
amounting to $166,h90, already‘made'undnr the Working Capltel Fund authorization

for 1943, was as follows at 31 August 1950:

/Date of loan




A 132

Page 9
Date of 1loan Amount Dotes when raepayments
are due
April 1348 $ 86,430 . July 1951
July 19k8 20,000 CJuly 1951
December L4 30,000 ' July 1951
March 12493 . 100,000 Novembor 1951
August 1949 50,000 December 1951

Of the %oial of $346,4290 suthorized, asdvencee amounting to $264,013 havo been
made up to 31 Avguct 1950, 1t is to be noted that the dates of repayments are
reckoned with reference 4o the dates on which funds commenced to be dravm under

each sepcrate suthorizaiion,

(11) Preperatnry Commission of the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative

Orgonizetion

The loan authorized for the'Preparatory CommLoeion of the Intor-
Goverumental Maritime Consultative Organization has been credited to that
organization on the books of the United Natiouz, but not advanced in cash, In
view of the omall amount of Secretariat work suvieszed by the Préparatory
Commission, services are provided by the United Netions Secreteriet on a
reimburssble busis, Choarges approved to 31 August 1950 have amounted to $l;352.
e United Natinnsg Reltéf and Works Agency for Palesiine Refuzees

The Genersl Assembly, by resolution 353(IV), paragraph h(g), authorized the
Secretary-General to advance from the Vorking Capital Fund, "ih conmlitation with.
the Advigory Committec on Adminlutrative and Budgetary Cuestions, such sums up

to $5,000,000 for assietunce to Palestine refugess in accordance with the 7
provisions of the resolution (302(IV)) adopted by the General Assembly at 1ts
273rd plenary meeting on & December 1949," Accordingly, the Secretary-General,
with the concurrense of the Advisory Committee, has made advances to the United
Nations Relief and Works Agency f£or Palestine Refugees ét 1t request, amounting
to 4,500,000 up to the end of August 1950, The Agency, during the same period,

hae mede a pasrt repayment of $2,000,000, leaving an outstandiné balance of
$2,500,000, It 1is expected that in accordance wlth tho terms of General Assembly
resolution 302(IV)5 this balence will be repaid not later than 31 December 1950,





